

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

PHYLLIS BALL, by her General Guardian,
PHYLLIS BURBA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KASICH, Governor of Ohio, in his
official capacity, et al.,

Defendants,

and

GUARDIANS OF HENRY LAHRMANN, et
al., and OHIO ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
BOARDS,

Intervenors.

Case No. 2:16-cv-282

JUDGE EDMUND A. SARGUS, JR.

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth P. Deavers

**BRIEF OF ICF FAMILY GUARDIANS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT**

Roger P. Sugarman (0012007)
John P. Brody (0012215)
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter
1800 Capitol Square
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 462-5400
Facsimile: (614) 464-2634
Email: rsugarman@keglerbrown.com
Email: jbrody@keglerbrown.com

William Choslovsky (6224664 IL)
Ginsberg Jacobs LLC
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2750
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 660-2200
Facsimile: (312) 660-9612
Email: wchoslovsky@ginsbergjacobs.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Guardians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Class: from 27,800 to Few, if Any Members 2

 B. What the Proposed Settlement Provides and *Who* gets the Relief? 4

 C. Who are the Guardians, Why do they Matter, and Why do they Care so Much? 6

III. DISCUSSION 8

 A. Because there are few, if any, Class Members, the Court should Reject the Settlement 8

 B. The Proposed “Class” Relief goes mainly to Non-Class Individuals 10

 C. Much of the Proposed Settlement has already been Implemented 12

 D. Court should also Reject the Settlement because it Harms Guardians in the Exact Ways the Court said was Improper and Undermines Court’s Class Rulings 13

 E. Attorneys’ Fees Improper 15

 F. What the Court Should Now Consider 16

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	3
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> , 2017 WL 3172778 (S.D. Ohio, July 25, 2017)	6
<i>Chapman, et al. v. Tristar Prods., Inc.</i> , Nos. 18-3847/3866 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019 at *4)	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019)	12
<i>Hegy v. Demers & Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616, 620 (6 th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	8, 11
<i>Int’l Union, UAW, et al. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ligas v. Maram</i> , No. 05-4331 (N.D. Ill.)	16
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	14, 18
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)	16

STATUTES & RULES

O.R.C. § 5126.0422
O.A.C. § 5123-9-042
O.R.C. § 5124.68(A)(1)(a).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)16
